


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

s
rupuc >CNOOs are >eConNag to None. UPEeration Ol e VISLEICLL SUIUUD ulucet uic
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for

all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Professional Services
Facilities Contract with KDI Consultants, Inc. for Inspection Services on behalf
of the District at Oakland High School Modernization Project, in an amount not-
to exceed $19,440.00, increasing previous contract amount from $758,160.00
to a not to exceed amount of %, ..,600.00 and revising the end date from
December 31, 2010 through December 31, 2011 to May 2, 2013. All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally

stated.
The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

¢ Professional Services Contract including scope of work













Ken DeCarlo

KDl Consultants, Inc.

5111 Telegraph Ave. Suite 144
Oakland, CA 94609

October 24, 2012

Rocky Borton
Project Manager
955 High St
Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Rocky Borton:

According to the Division of State Architects office Field Engineer Michael Fretz field trip notes dated 7/12/12. DSA
has required the District to provide project inspection under the previous DSA Application number for the addition of
the Building G Toilet Room modifications related to LCA’s Bulletin #63. It was originally added under the Lunch Room
Modifications project but DSA required the previous application number to remain open and active until the
completion of the toilet rooms.

SCOPE OF SERVICES
Provide complete DSA Inspection Services for addition of toilet rooms in Bldg. G at Oakland High School.

AMENDED PROFESSIONAL SERVICE FEES AMOUNT

216 hours at $90 an hour for a total of $1¢ )

Project Inspector
KDI Consultants, Inc.





















































































) b 1w iy ns

noostr ' prized
and tt

IN WIT? it has b ot by its

Board ¢ dtod 1

CONt

10

























It is anticif str Kk €0 I 12, )09 sub:  tially
cc olete 31

‘Ap ix










